N=VTvyy
T-8450B PARTS BOOK

2FSFEAEI |
TWIN NEEDLE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER

brother.

B ORI Parts Navigation TITEIVE/AEIFEY .,  hitpi//partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavijpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. htip:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8450B-0

@———O: PR/ Minimum lubrication type

@__Esz % / Medium-weight materials
5: B / Heavy-weight materials

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N—ITyHZHRICEELT

1. COREIL. 20045 10BDT—RZRIVTHERShI=LDTY,
2 BRAEFELLUICRHEESNIBENHYET,

4. BRI—FEN * G- TVIBAIL. ERIBR—RBRUS—OBR—RETHHARTL,
(38M543A°-Y")

B b/

A ERBE 1
B. LEABIfR 3
C. sHEREIRAR 5
D. SHEVIER{ERAtR 9
E #AB& 1
F. XYB&R 13
G EYU&E&R 15
J1. S EBIR 17
J2. HhEREER 21
H. TR 21
K. THiBfR 23
L hBARERER 25
M. RiELBIR 29
N. B0 31
Z1. TR MRBAER 33
Z2. (TR AEAtR 35
Wa. BESAL 37
Sp. HiRBIHBR—HR 38
Ga. ¥—U—B% 39
#sl 4

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2004.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line :“

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 38 -43.

CONTENTS
A. Machine body ........cccceceeomeecreriniiirnssuannins 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ............c.cenun.... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ................ 9
E. Presser foot mechanism .............ccecunueee 11
F. Feed mechanism ........c.cccveervnvreiaennene 13
G. Feed shaft mechanism ........................ 15
J1. Rotary hook mechanism .........c.cccoeevneane. 17
J2. Rotary hook mechanism ............cc.cecceeue. 21
H. Gauge parts .......ccccoveemiiricrcecnniecnsenens 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 23
L. Lubrication ........ccccecvurvemreccicicrircnsnennens 25
M. Threading mechanism ........cccccecveeurnee. 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ..........coeeeeeene 31
Z1. AGCESSOMES .....eveeeecrecnercrnseresiseres 33
Z2. ACCESSOMES .....cececmenterssrennsissssreseseseresne 35
Wa. Wamning labels ..................... 37
Sp. Different parts list 38
Ga. Gauge parts list .......cccecerevcrciecccecnnenens 39
(070 1= O 44

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . £4&B3{% / Machine body

=
(————=~ I @ :——14
\

| 13— \\ =)

I P \ 18

| S I

1 I j,' -

u.____l___.___J ///./ |
(" g I

12 16— |

__17=_)

T-84508-050

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A. B3 / Machine body

REF.NO| CODE _|aQTY EX3 | NAME OF PARTS RM]

1 140063001 113V V*EY IDOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 TAVEC Z 63 b POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364001 1A 142 FACE PLATE

4 1044438001 1|3 Lt2/155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

16 SA2441001 1|1H744% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|4 ~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA4370001 114 AT L~ DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|F~205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2444001 1|F v oFaIL BED LEG,L

11 SA2445001 ¥ HOFaIs BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 1UARRYASZLADE SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 1|RRYALZIE BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2443001 1 RARYALFRIE SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 1| RRYAFTE BOBBIN WINDOW

16 S$36663051 1| RARYAEFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 $34438051 4|H95353.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

18 116010001 1|F AR 516 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

20 SA2923001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 S37060001 1|7-RT=) LABEL, GROUNDING
<hER <For Except China>

22 SA2040001 1RV FAHY1.0TA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<shEmD> <For China only>

22 SA2041001 15RNFa o4 F202TA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

23 062500816 2|4 ~as5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8450B-050

2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . L #4B3£&/ Upper shaft mechanism

T-8450B-109

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




B. _H#4B34% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4550001 |  1|ITHsT UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4373001 |  1|FoELHS5LY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 |  1|#= 5794600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 $38707001 | 1|42 4794 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 $38398001 | 1|/ \uHHH3L 5L CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

le SA4335001 |  1|&zkE4xs WICK 4X4(L=00)

7 113014000 |  1|93EEI% PUSHER

8 $25260001 | 2|7 FES6X5HRY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 |  1|4r=EIEHYY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 §23651001 |  2|PF+ES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $25235001 | 1|> A8 SCREW, M8

12 $25236001 |  1|7FES6X10RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861001 | 1|FoELHHISHYHSHT THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2936101| 1|FE>S5-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S5-L
15 S13160001 | 1|7 EYRRYZ:253 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2748001 | 1|4wTamyTvia BALL BEARING BUSH

17 076023800 |  1|R&#<THY460/2222 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/222Z
18 S23651001 |  2|PFES6X6HRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2750001 | 1|F-U PULLY

20 158115001 1|82 H%946204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

21 012061036 |  2|7+ES6x10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
22 SA2720101|  1|8432TF-1JuU STHS TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

23 SA4214001 |  2|7FHhARTEX6HRY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
24 SA2463001 |  1|#q3o Rk TIMING BELT

25 012061036 | 2|7F+ES6x10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2460001 | 1|FoEHI- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 |  2|3~<a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 |  1|FRIAH/S- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 |  1[seAqisy SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 | 1[2Tk FELT

31 SA3058001 | 1[svAqsivAvT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 |  1|+~=5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450B-109

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C . st&IRE)BER / Needle bar rocking mechanism

—_—_———————————,————,——— e ————————————

T-84508-115

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. §H#512B)BfR / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY E NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA4377001 1H\YRHADEH oI NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA4378001 AV ESr X £ €753 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474101 UADARRSAE SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 018401036 2|7 FHIILk4ax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

5 SA4382001 1[\URILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
16 SA4385001 1|/ \JERHRIZ NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R

HTRSEEBRINOIL Need check the "Mark"® the above parts before ordering.

7 SA4387001 1|\JRIT Iz <BBA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1|RSFXIz <@EBSB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1[/\R9H D2 <BBC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
8 148604001 2|E'>/1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8

9 148605001 2|75YFFa, R SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER

10 149827001 1|E>2X158 PIN, 2X15.8

11 S$34561001 1|95 VFFAL CLUTCH STOPPER, L

12 S$34562001 125VFFAR CLUTCH STOPPER, R

13 149608001 1|Ef2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8

14 112609001 2[RRYALBARY 13 SPRING

15 SA4391001 1R Y5 SPRING HOLDER

16 062260316 2|F~_a26X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3

17 149610001 1|y)-ZE> PIN

18 149611101 1|YY-RE 2 s3% SPRING, RELEASE PIN

19 SA4392001 1|YY-RE 242 PIN COVER

20 062260516 1|F~226X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

21 SA4388001 2|95YFFavs CLUTCH LEVER ASSY

22 SA4395001 HARYAZoF11443 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

HTRSERBEEIXOL Need check the "Mark" the above parts before ordering.

23 S07575000 1|[RRYaHz <ig525> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1|ARYasz <iEE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|RRYyavz <@ES35> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1|ZARYaHYz <BBS40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|ZARYavs <PEB545> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|ARYyavz <E8s0> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|ARYasz <ELE5> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1j|ARYasz <[ES60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1RARYIHY: <§BS65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1|ARYasz <iES70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1jARYaYz <BE15> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|ARYass <iE580> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|/ \YRH Ry 1= STOPPER, N-BAR

25 149622001 vAVAU Ly I QR FASTAE S SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER

26 SA4396001 1374 SPRING COVER

27 060350616 1|31/ K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

28 SA4397001 2|/ )T IYRA ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR

29 SA4398001 2| ART3S SCREW, SM3.5

30 060350616 2|/31>/K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5%6

31 SA43938001 2(FHR WASHER, PLANE

32 062350816 2|7 ~X235X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

33 112728001 1|73€ WICK, L=50

34 SA4393001 1\ H5oBYR CRANK ROD, N-BAR

135 SA4394001 1|hHa< SLIDE BLOCK

36 SA4401001 1|7 bAH XD FELT SUPPORT, D

37 062350616 2| ~235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6

38 SA4400001 17TV FELT

39 107155001 2|7 )Lk FELT

40 SA5155001 17T HT FELT SUPPORT

T-8450B-115

6

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . SHEEEERIBIER / Needle bar rocking mechanism

J_'—_\

o —_——

J

e e ——————————

s e — — — —— — — S——— — — —— Se— — — . W—— ——— — — — —

T-8450B-115

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. $t#&iZBhBA{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| _CODE _ |QTY [T E] NAME OF PARTS
41 SA5237001 117Uk FELT

42 062350516 1|+ ~R235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7 FoH=8x8 SET SCREW SCCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2|h 453 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 1|V rh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 $25260001 2|7FEF6X5HR A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 1AV A2LR BUSH,R

48 062061616 1|F~<26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2488001 NIRRT DEIL - NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
50 018062032 1|7 FIL6eX20 |BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 1| FH WASHER

52 SA2480101 UNYRIIADEIYH ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

53 $23460001 2|#~26X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 13IK20H00P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|7Frk36Xe SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 1139K2UOh5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FAIL6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2| H R WASHER PLAIN

59 SA2494001 HAURYIAIEIOT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHIL6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 UEZLFPZ 2L ) MR BUSH, L

62 $48204000 1|V2EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8450B-115

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . $HE VR ¢FBAR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

T-8450B-122

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. $t#5t$424E83(% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

IREF.NO CODE QTY . NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 1 O14 4208 INDICATION PLATE ASSY

2 104833001 2|9 L4 RUBBER CAP, 4.3

3 SA5336001 112D 483HD13— HOLDER PLATE COVER

4 062501016 2|F~2a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

5 SA4404001 1Ty albsi- PUSH LEVER

6 SA4441001 AT IM4e SHOULDER SCREW, M4

7 SA4405001 1|17vsab,i-14 PLATE, PUSH LEVER

8 062350516 2|F~_235%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

9 SA5333001 1TV abri-/ SPRING

10 SA4406001 HRAMYTLN-DH )= STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY

11 047301842 1| XRFYLTE AW PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

12 SA4408001 1| RS2 UKL STUD, L

13 SA4409001 1| R2YFS STUD, S

14 SA4411101 11FUHhT P04 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE

<REF S <For Except China>
15 S18964001 HFVATIDAE5NL. 04 LABEL
<hER> <For China only>

156 SA4419001 1NFVHIITAL35R).Far7 T |LABEL

16 062500816 2|F~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

17 SA4412001 | C X070 ok 73 570§ BALL GUIDE BUSH

18 150820001 1|24 1% SPRING

19 071063550 1a%ao1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4

20 SA4413001 HL=-209T ARM, LEVER SHAFT

21 062501416 1|+~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

22 823773001 1T o3 IMe SHOULDER SCREW, M4

23 SA4414001 2|LIS-LHHF IR SPRING

24 SA4415001 N ARSARDS U4 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET

25 062500816 2|}~R05%X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

26 507588101 1| RS4FSH SLIDE SHAFT

27 SA4416001 1NRSAFES O 514 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 vl 2o loly 2 6 TAE 3 SPRING, PLATE

29 SA4417001 3|V rhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

30 014400432 5|7 FoHz4ax4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 UFoTFARD GUIDE SCREW

T-8450B-122

10

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . #1. X B36R/ Presser foot mechanism

(B (=

[yp) -

T-8450B-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1"



E. R 2 B84% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO] _CODE _]QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 SA2495001 | 1|H4xHmxran PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 |  1|F-~<25x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 |  1|AHIFIHEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 |  1|FaHevRS+ViMis ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 |  |AHT/ARToFA SPRING GUIDE
le S07346101 | 1| 4T/<x PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 |  1|AHTHY PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 | 1|4 THRHES GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 $25289001 |  1[#Lre BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 | 1|AHTFHHTLY |PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 $31006001 | 1|A4x74Fa LIFTING LEVER
12 $39051001 |  1|+~+5z35%12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07353001 | 1|AhanA148H3 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 | 1|7+ES6x18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021060306 | 1|32 2 Fvke NUT 3 M6
16 SA2500001 | 1|E¥PHLUHLHS KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
17 SA2501001 | 1|+9T74Ls\- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 | 1|e¥7HLUhY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 |  1|¥&Ts SHOULDER SCREW, M5
20 S07349001 |  1|AYTFHFLI-TSH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
21 SA2504001 | 1|EVkHS- SET SCREW COLLAR
22 012500536 | 2|7FE35%s SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 | 1|AHTF7HLs-/i% SPRING, EXTENSION
24 062501416 |  1|[F~35%14 SCREW PAN M5X14
25 021500106 |  1[1>aFwrs NUT 1 M5
26 SA2506001 |  1|e# 75 LA~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER
27 SA2507001 |  1|eHF4HY KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 SA1179001 |  1|¥ %5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
29 SA2165001 | 1|4 %6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
30 SA1179001 | 1| %S5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
31 SA4149001 |  1|FaAHEYRTE ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
32 021060306 |  1[3>a+wk6 NUT 3 M6
33 S07350001 |  1[¥H*% WASHER PLAIN
T-8450B-201
12

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. 2 U B34& / Feed mechanism

16 r—'}} 1
| o
\k
¥/ “T .
‘ \\. RS W%
I 14 15
|
|

gl

S
7

oY

—— e —— e ——

35 36 37 4

@g“ 43 42 46 48 47

39

T-8450B-202

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




F. % Y B34& / Feed mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2508001 1|FUhITHFI2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY
2 SA2511001 2[hYARTUTA1E2 GUIDE PLATE
3 062501016 4|F~205X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
4 SA2512001 1|1FVHhTHHYa7I2 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
5 SA2515001 3|7k FELT
6 SA2516001 1|FVHIHRA STOPEER
7 062060816 1|F26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
8 143611201 NRAANLF OV A DZ F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF DIV H FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 N=-ENRFYLT NEEDLE BEARING
1" SA2518001 NRAANAANID NS5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL §
12 SA2585001 1| F7FbH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 $§25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NRIANLFIVITS FEED ROCKER ARM 5
15 018062032 1|7+ IL6ex20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
16 143613051 URAANLA DY TUY LINK
17 143616001 WRAANLFIVOTIH SHAFT
18 048060342 2|k AJE6 RETAINING RING E6
19 $38427001 1A 2VAR)FAY I STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5
20 SA3056001 1A oVFIAVEIRD [FEED REGULATING STUD
21 142746002 1AEVM5F45T FFEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1|2 AR4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
23 108549001 1|ours ORING
24 $50098101 1| ARVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN
25 100328001 1ABYSFF AL /AR NOTCH SPRING
26 SA2523001 11F1enayiLsi- DIAL LOCK LEVER
27 $39830101 UEE ¢/ FIASIAE 8 SPRING
28 SA2525001 11F2UFA0EIF5 FEED REGULATOR &
29 016061031 2{7++HY6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|FVhTFL Ay CONNECTING ROD
31 SA2527001 1Ny ECCENTRIC SHAFT
32 012060636 1|7 +E56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1FRT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
34 SA2529101 AT RAL-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR
35 048080342 1|ATJEB RETAINING RING E8
36 025100132 1|ESHFH R a210 WASHER PLAIN S 10
37 SA2530001 11ho¥ SPACER
38 S07374109 AT RAL2N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER
39 SA2531001 AT R/ -FH TR SPRING
40 SA3067001 1L-Fi(F LEVER GUIDE
41 $48367000 2|LN-HART A RUBBER
42 062501216 1|F~235X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
43 025050336 1|ESHFHRT A5 WASHER PLAINL 5
44 104821001 1|3 4Lt2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
45 062500816 2|F~25x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
46 SA2532001 UNENREYAR STOPPER
47 062501216 1|F~2as5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
48 025050236 1|ESFHRF1I5 WASHER PLAINM §
49 S07376101 1% UDTH/ R FEED REGULATOR SPRING
150 SA2533001 1|73 N%r SPRING HOOK
5 062060816 1]F+~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
52 062501216 1|FRasx12 SCREW PAN M5X12
53 021500106 11aryks NUT I MS
T-8450B-202
14

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. %Y #B3f% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8450B-211
15

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. %V #B34% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO{ CODE |QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 UADISOAZ)L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 1|2V FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73k E4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 UA VD IA LR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250
|6 SA2544001 1|FARIME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|V hF- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $§23651001 A[TFEFEXERYA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 HRANAF VDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

1 SA3864001 1HAIIVFAST FEED BAR,ST

12 SA3886001 1A OVTL17574 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1|2 ARDMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1|ESHFH R a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1|RART3E SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 11223 vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 11249247+ FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 1|3hYFIAVEIYRD ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 1|F<_24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 1|ZxTILk FELT

21 SA3887001 1|2xTiLk FELT

22 SA3888001 12T T FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1|eSYHRI3I3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1{F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

25 SA2550001 A IVFANIDirsy FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2|RSARMIYT THRUST RING

27 012060636 1|7} E56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 SA2555001 URANAFDVEALIT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2|2 ARIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4538001 1|22EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

31 SA2806001 WA IVFEAHhYaH= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
32 W01518001 4|09-533>,2.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4008001 1|23 9 T WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|F~R04x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 1|98E WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1|EZAFa-TF L=100 OlL TUBE, L=100

T-8450B-211

16

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1. ;P EBI% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-84508-301

17

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1. ;M E B3R / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY R NAME OF PARTS _ RM|
1 SA4420101 |  1|hTR4 r845ST(LIHS ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,845ST(L)
2 SA3961001 | 1|/8«4F |PIPE
3 SA4028001 | 1|BeTo24850U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
4 $09260001 1RSAMILTA t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 | 1|RSRRILY 4=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>
4 S09261001 1|RSRAMILHTB t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>
4 SA4444001 |  1|RFRRYL 408 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>
5 S07420000 | 1|=-FARPYLY NEEDLE BEARING
Is - S07419001 1|—RMYTYLY RETAINING RING
7 SA2557001 | 1|heHA4LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 | 1|A-F+-u>b OPENER LINK
9 SA3859001 |  1|A-FF-L/3- OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 | 1|A4-TFF-UrHvTH SHAFT, O-LINK
1 025710132 |  1|ES¥HFS394.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
12 021500316 | 1|3 aFyks NUT 3 M5
13 SA3889101 |  1|A-T+-L/-S4 O-LEVER SHAFT
14 SA4026001 |  1|VIET4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
15 012500536 | 1|7FE55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1|A=-F+- OPENER
17 154965001 1|7+ HILr3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
18 SA2562101 |  1|[AeR&1hs-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 |  4|9~=3xe SCREW PAN M3X6
20 SA4549001 | 1|x/r5LET7 RSYE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 |  2[FARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 |  1|FARSMERY 2 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 | 1|lE=F> RovE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
24 SA2574001 |  3|rARMEHRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
25 SA3054001| 1|RSRMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L
26 SA4042001 | 1|ZTbuLYz FELT UL ASSY
27 062400616 |  1|F~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
28 SA4044001 | 1|ZT)bDLYE FELT DL ASSY
29 062400616 |  1|7-~_24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
30 SA4012001 |  1|zxk FELT
31 SA3894001 | 1[ZTibAHT FELT SUPPORT
32 062400616 |  1|F-~24Xs SCREW PAN M4X6
33 SA4421101|  1|[heR&1845ST(R)HZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,845ST(R)
2 SA3961001 | 1|/« PIPE
3 SA4029001 | 1|hwTHA4LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
4 $09260001 1|RSRMILTA 4=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>
4 SA4038001 | 1|RSRMYLY <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>
4 $09261001 1RSZAM)LTB <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>
4 SA4444001 |  1|RSRRM)L 508 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>
5 S07420000 |  1|=-RART7YLY NEEDLE BEARING
6 S07419001 1NRMY TS RETAINING RING
7 SA2557001| 1[heHA45LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
8 SA3856001 | 1[A-F+-Urs OPENER LINK
9 SA3859001 | 1|A-F+-Li/3- OPENER LEVER
10 SA2560001 | 1lA-F+-ursssh SHAFT, O-LINK
1 025710132 |  1|ESYHRLam4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
12 021500316 | 1|32 aFwhs NUT 3 M5
13 SA3889101 | 1|[F-FF-L/-TH O-LEVER SHAFT
14 SA4026001 |  1|9=EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
15 012500536 |  1|7FE55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER
17 154965001 1|7 h357x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
34 SA2563101 |  1|[h=ekK&1h-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 |  4|+~a3xs SCREW PAN M3X6
20 SA4549001 | 1|R/IRISAETF 2DV SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
21 SA2574001 |  2|rARTMEERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA2575001 |  1|kARIMeRY 2 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
23 SA2576001 | 1lE=dH> ovx PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
T-8450B-301

18

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1. I K B3fR / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8450B-301

19

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1. /& B34% / Rotary hook mechanism

'REF.NO] CODE _ |QTY Y NAME OF PARTS
24 SA2574001 |  3|rARIMEHRYA SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 | 1|xSAMFHR SPECER

36 SA4043001 |  1|ZTILMURYT FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 |  1[+~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 | 1|ZTJLRDRYE FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 |  1|+~<24xs SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 | 1|7k FELT

31 SA3894001 | 1|ZTZArtHT |FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 |  1|+~24axe - SCREW PAN M4X6

38 SA3988001 | 1|HVEZLHI-FL [ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
39 SA3916001 | 1|H=E&1Hs5-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
40 SA2825001 |  4|>ARIM3x12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 |  2|S ARIMEX25 SCREW, M8X25

42 115047001 | 2|##H% WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 | 2|E>FRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 | 2|EvFRYU-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 | 2| ARTMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 |  2|/\WREFaAvEvL4 NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
47 SA2568001 | 2|/ \WRFFIHEYSH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 |  4{4~<26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

49 025060136 |  4|lESFH %36 WASHER PLAIN S 6

Iso S01928151 | 2lKE: BOBBIN

T-8450B-301

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2 . M EBAR/ Rotary hook mechanism

o e — —— —— — ———— — —— —— . ——— —— ——

=,
&

T-84508-301

H .5 — < Bk / Gauge parts

T-8450B-231

21

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2. /»F£B{% / Rotary hook mechanism

[REFNO[ _CODE _JaTy X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * 1|h=/na9s |ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY
2 151025001 1|FIV TENSION SPRING
3 S01567001 1NFIIORD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 $01568001 1FIAVD IR AR SET SCREW
5 151035001 1|BIERYISRPARS SET SCREW
6 151034001 1 2ARRILENS AR TENSION SPRING
7 151027001 2[IFhTF YT ARD SET SCREW
8 S07746001 1 9Fh<+HT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DLTI, ERHBR—HRP.ITHR TS
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 38.
T-8450B-301
H. 4'— 2 B3% / Gauge parts
|REF.N0 CODE |QT7Y [TE NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 * AV E £ H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L
2 * 1\UF R NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,R
3 013660412 2|k AYR=3.18-40X4 NEEDLE PLATE
4 $13085001 2|FART 318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
5 149831101 2|7EAIYF ARS8 SET SCREW, SM3.18
6 * UAVEE |NEEDLE PLATE
7 $11244001 1|2 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
8 100032004 1YS534.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
9 * 1|F¥xH= |PRESSER FOOT ASSY
10 113050001 1|2 223,57 SCREW, SM3.57
11 > 1A oUN FEED DOG
12 S07494001 2|2 AR3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [TOWTIE, =2 iR—R &R (P.39-42) TR (&L
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on rage 39-42 .
T-84508-231
22

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . T#4B84% / Lower shaft mechanism

\

o
|

~)

el

f.__
I

I

L

T-8450B-305

23
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. T#4B36& / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 SA3890001 | 1|HRESLLA4LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L
2 SA4585001 | 1|7k FELT
3 SA3891001 |  1|HTRZAA4LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R
4 SA4585001 | 1|2k FELT
5 SA2571001 | 1|o44 LOWER SHAFT
le SA2759001 |  1|S3mrALLiyLsTHE |F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 |  1|FARIMEHRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
8 SA2584001 |  1|4=sonsTysa BALL BEARING BUSH
9 072600480 |  1|THTS 54600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 60042Z
10 SA2585001 | 1|7 FHAUBX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
1 $25236001 |  1|7+ES6x10kY2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587101 |  1|84324F-UpH= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D
13 158115001 | 1|47 994 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
14 SA2585001 | 1|7 FhFiex107kY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
15 SA4213001 | 1|ZFrARTEX10RY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8450B-305
24

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . 5:8;8;%Ba{% / Lubrication

T-84508-350
25
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. ¥3;m;8;5B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE jaTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 WA ANE D92 OlL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3|FMIOF86 . OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 SA3946001 ¥ I25-2FL OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2|E=Fa-7 OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2857001 42T b FELT
16 SA3055101 2|FaA-TRPYIR- TUBE CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|F2-TRbYIR- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1[+~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2{3Lt125 |RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 $38266000 2= ook ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
1 SA5224001 17Tk IS FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1TV ST FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 17UV F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

14 549623000 1HE=LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 $48190000 1|22EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=380

16 SA5154001 1|¥avayyT Ol SUPPORT

17 062501016 1|7-<35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|d Ltz2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

18 104450101 1|9 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1|10Y>,5P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1lE=Fa-7 OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1|V3E%E WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1FA-TRYs3- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+FRH¥H=6X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA3886001 1|F¥aHvajaviL OIL BLOCK,L

26 SA2593001 1WA ANFIAVEIRD OlL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 1l0Y>oPa ORING P4

28 SA3147001 1FANIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

29 SA3898001 11¥avaavysRr OIL BLOCK,R

30 SA2599001 HAIWFADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

31 081004070 10U TP4 ORING P4

32 SA3147001 1A LNDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

33 SA3061001 ] = WAV E S RUBBER PACKING

34 SA2727101 2|h=TI2TIk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
35 $05246000 212k FELT

36 142274101 4|dLtr42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

37 SA3037001 14780993 SUB-TANK ASSY

38 SA3040001 1A INoF OlL FEEDING PIPE

39 SA3060001 I TAY P ZAWE 272 VALVE PACKING

40 SA3147001 2|41 NOF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

41 SA2596001 1EZFa-J OIL TUBE, L=400

42 SA2597001 NEZIFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

43 $07876101 2|Fa-FTRbYIR- TUBE CLIP

44 SA2598101 1193E WICK, L=1250

45 104450101 119 4Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

46 0A4400806 2|++RHFH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
47 SA3045101 1HTE M7 15A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
48 SA3046001 1|4 T3 9M)Yr448 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
49 062060816 2|F-X26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 SA3044001 11€E=Fa-7 OIL TUBE, L=242

51 SA3055101 2|FA-TRFYIR- TUBE CLIP

52 SA3047001 1|1Fa-THH4x TUBE SUPPORT

53 SA3923001 2|HhIEFADINIF ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
54 062401616 4|F~24X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

55 SA2604001 1|FIVhTXITE FEED REGULATOR FELT

56 SA2605001 12T HT(42 FELT SUPPORT

57 062500616 1|FRas5xs SCREW PAN M5X6

58 108802001 2|7zkE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

59 108801001 1|73€4xX4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

60 SA2606101 1|1 Ivhs 8- OlIL COVER

61 104450101 1T L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 SA3048101 1|F2-TFHxA TUBE SUPPORT, A

63 SA3049001 11F2-T+Yx8 TUBE SUPPORT, B
T-8450B-350

26

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. $&;4A;5834%/ Lubrication

T-8450B-350
27
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. ¥4;h:5:8B5% / Lubrication

REF.NO] _CODE__[QTY 8% NAME OF PARTS RM|
64 062400616 |  1|F-~<34x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
65 SA4014001 |  1|Fa-T#H4F TUBE GUIDE
66 140890009 | 1|1 hvF OlL CAP
67 112753001 |  2[ZT)bk FELT
68 062061016 |  3|3-~<36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
69 025060236 |  1|ESHHAF196 WASHER PLAIN M 6
T-8450B-350
28

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M .%38 U 8% / Threading mechanism

T-8450B-401

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M. kil U BB / Threading mechanism

REF.NO] CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O03®> <For"-003">

1 SA3417001| 1|94 FaHL 533 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 |  2|4FFIHLARL TENSION SPRING, L
<-00s/> <For*-005™

1 SA2607001 | 1| 74rFaHLH3-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 |  2|frFaHLRRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 ]  1|qFFIHLH (53 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 | 1|FamL sy TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001|  1|AFRY/RL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 |  2|ARRYISRTFUF153 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 |  1|RA-4- SPACER

8 SA2623001 |  1|4FRUISHER THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001| 1|h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 |  1|Rkvssy STOPPER SUPPORT

1 021300106 |  1|1SaFvh3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 |  1|FART3S SET SCREW, (CP) M35

13 SA2624001 |  1|/SR7rFArrRS SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 | 1|F3vevy<s ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 | 1{FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 | 1|B5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 |  1|4rFIYLF Uk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 | 1|4RRYRRRYIR STOPPER

19 061350616 |  1|435235%6 SCREW FLAT M3.5%X6

20 SA2824001 |  1|RTIUKAFYIM3IS5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 | 1|4RFRUIRRRIY/S STOPPER

22 062350512 | 1|+~235x5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 |  4|1rFaHLYS DISC, TENSION

24 150805001 |  2|A+FAHYSFHYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 $20681000 | 2{FAH/RHIHHF WASHER

26 $20682105 |  2|frFAHLFUL TENSION NUT

27 144504001 | 4|AFPoFAHS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 |  2|FLFoi AV RA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

20 155510001 |  2|1rFaHLF U TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 |  1|qFNAcS TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 | 1|7+E55x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 |  1|AP AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 | 2|¥> %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 | 1|MraNAELL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 |  1|4rIAELR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 | 1|P-LARFLF AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

a7 061350616 | 2|+ 5235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001| 1|/hYIAHFIYEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 |  1|+~23x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA2638001 | 1|7-LAF7F4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 |  1|P-LARPUFA4ITIL FELT

42 062500816 |  2|+~as5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 | 2[3VASNAE THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 | 2|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 |  1|qbLATH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 | 1|7-LSRPF4IM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 | 2|4#S5sxs SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8450B-401

30

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N . % ¥:B3{& / Bobbin winder mechanism

T-84508-402

31

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. % #:B34& / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS ~M]
1 SA1971101 |  1|qrwa=wr BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
2 048040342 |  1|rA"7E4 RETAINING RING E4
3 SA1975001 |  1|4rTFSo94os B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 | 1|q4r=%ss BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 081009070 | 1|0y %P8 ORING P9
6 025060136 1leSHFHRIaI6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
7 SA1980001 | 1|1rTHo0= BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
8 012500536 |  2|7FES55xX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25783000 | 1|5.4729 RUBBER RING, 29
10 SA1981101 | 1|REVAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101| 1|REvFHIThL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
12 SA1983001 |  1|1rTEHTFTH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 |  1|7FES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 |  1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4
15 025060136 | 2|ESHH %R ave WASHER PLAIN S 6
16 SA1984001 | 1|REVAHIHT |BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
17 062401216 |  1|F~24x12 SCREW PAN M4X12
18 SA1985001 | 1|REVHHT BOBBIN PRESSER
19 S23418002 |  1[¥AFaxs SCREW, M4X5
20 SA1988001 | 1|REV™S~ BOBBIN SUPPORT
21 SA1989001 |  1|/rTHLs5- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
22 SA1980101 |  1|EFS /% SPRING
23 SA1991001 | 1|AFREF (/5% |BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001| 1|0y osss ORING, SS5
25 SA1992101| 3|qh2HaFARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 |  1|#AX KNIFE
27 062500616 |  1|9-~_25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
28 SA1994001 | 1|qr=HFams bz BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 | 2|(FFIADLHS DISC, TENSION
30 100401021 |  1|4FFIH /R TENSION SPRING
31 $31032001 | 1|ArFIHLF VR TENSION NUT
32 $12441001 |  1|FIHLim9THH WASHER
33 012500536 |  1|7+E55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8450B-402
32

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



21 . ftR B3R / Accessories

T-8450B-910
33
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1. {18 B3R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY [E NAME OF PARTS rRMI
1 122991001 1|ZY 52 RY250 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1| RPTI31.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1RITT<,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 17T 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1{R7348X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|6hom2R 182 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|6hDHR 9 R13F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|65 R/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
Io 149570001 1|16hHRHR73FH5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

<~O0s@> <For *-00013"™
10 SA1752014 11107415/\}J42(Y 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415014 432 1\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0sm> <For"-0305">

10 SA1752022 11107415, \J4aA) 2= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 4|22 \YDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2| RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST

14 $55663001 1|1F 122992 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 16T hi- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1|EFTPHEFRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 117750459 OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 177594 OIL PAN

19 149578000 2(3a¥HTvia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1|le¥75338H KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2580001 1|eF7H KNEE LIFTER

22 $25344001 1|AR L6 BOLT, M6

23 S$25475101 2|k AR6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|3,aFvh6 NUT 3 M6

25 $15889001 1|EFTPHRIYIIR TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|FATJEI0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1A IN=HTF DRAIN

28 S$23418002 2|2 ARTAXE SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1869001 1|5s8-E2253 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k T HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|bOTe DT L RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2| YT T HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|b9ToFT LA HEAD CUSHICN

34 109714000 4|19% NAIL

37 SA2768101 1|RILbh-U BELT COVER, U

38 SA2769001 1|RILbHR-D BELT COVER, D

39 SA2770101 1|RILHIR=-TSH YR BELT COVER BRACKET

40 S$37263001 1|R ) bH/A-DTEL BELT COVERDLID, L

41 062500816 4|+ ~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 062500816 2|F~R2asx8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 100666002 2| LEIHT5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44 025750132 2|ESH¥H 43375.56 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56

45 114486002 1|RYF 154541 OILER

46 114483002 1|RYF15-9= OILER ASSY

47 $38300001 1|E¥F7TI2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039001 1|7 TFYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463001 1{ahoH I k794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 017762013 1| N +595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

51 §38278001 1eF7H52T9H KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756001 1|75 KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114867001 1|eF7FRYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087001 1|7KJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-26X8

55 $31885001 17 ThsN- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
T-8450B-910

34

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . {$iEau B3R / Accessories

N e e e o — — S—— — — —— — ——— —— ———— — — — ——— S————— —— S— ——

T-8450B-910 -

35

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



22. £+ /& SaB84% / Accessories

[REF.NO] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 | 1|4 MF4 123DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF
2 $51283001 |  3|M4HS SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 |  3|RT-LTVUE SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 |  3|xFT-1ovias SPOOL CUSHION

5 $S04109001 | 1|4 P F199THY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
le 142997001 1A 7o+ 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 | 1|/31FDRTHEVIB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 | 1|eS¥H 316 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 $38648001 |  1[6Hh2FVhUS/8 NUT, US/8-28

10 150174000 | 1|a54axvyv COLUMN CAP

1 S01005000 | 2|/r4FT L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 | 1|q1rh4 ik SPRING

13 $40638001 [  1|aSL/1THryTVE COLUMN PIPE WICAP

14 150174000 | 1|aS5L%vvF COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 |  1|35.Ls847D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 |  1|aS5Lv3aqo b COLUMN JOINT

17 S21798001 | 3|RF-L%THEVE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150178002 | 3|RF-L4B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 | 3|/ \RHFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 |  3[122+ ks NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 |  1|RTF-ILAFILAL-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 502779009 |  1|RF-LANA-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 502788009 |  1|RLYENUH-533 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 502789009 |  1|RLYE/N\H-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 |  3|ArA&T LA -4 THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3lzLyRTvLa THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 |  1|4FPoFAaL4 - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1|44 TRy VLT JOINT

29 021500106 |  4|1>aFvks NUT 1 M5

30 S37038001 |  1|F~<aES+sx14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 $37037001 1|F~RaES5+H5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 |  2[+~as5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 | 2|7 oiiz6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) MBX6
34 021500106 | 1|1SaFvks NUT 1 M5

35 $37037001 1|FRaAESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 |  1}1>aFvks NUT 1 M5

37 031452206 |  1|=ILEH45%22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
a8 062501006 |  1]|4~<25x10 SCREW PAN M5X10
T-8450B-910

36

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W

a. &S~/ Warning labels

37

®&E 5 ~UL 1 Warmning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
7VER - RIR 64 X 40 | SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn/ Eng i
7 VER - PR 64 X40 | SA2041-001
Label, caution Chn/ Eng )
@ F=ARY=2 $12 | $37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8450B-Wa

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Sp. #3158 & — B & / Different parts list

B HFE/Rotary hooks

MERTROF T AV A—VEBBELTVET ARICEDETIERESLY,

(EBRZa—FIE, DENBICASTBI—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@4} / Normal
SH#
/Al type
HFEFE# / Rotary hook assy SA1681-111
@773 | Option

O#—7># / Extra lubrication rotary hook
DEAORMBNZVOT, L—RBOEREHEET . EROEEDOBERISELTLET .

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type Is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

e4H

/ All type
MEFHH / Rotary hook assy SA1682-111

T-8450B-Sp

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Subply LLC



39

Ga. ¥'—E&—E 2 / Gauge parts list

£8S3 /For normal
gHaztuh #HiR EY® WAM
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
PE.EHA PEEBR
(-3,-5) (-3-5)
For medium & heavy | For medium &
(mm) materials heavy materials

(L)S15711-001 (L)S15713-001

178 (3.2) (R)S15712-001 (R)S15714-001 117369-001 114951-001 $36544-001
{L)S15717-001 (L)S15719-001

5/32 (4.0 (R)S15718-001 (R)S15720-001 150850-001 116509-001 116502-001
(L)S15723-001 (L)S15725-001

3/16 (4.8) (R)S15724-001 (R)S15726-001 117133-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
(L)S15735-001 (L)S15737-001

174 (6.4) (R)S15736-001 (R)S15738-001 117367-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
(L)S15747-001 (L)S15749-001 g

5116 (7.9) (R)S15748-001 (R)S15750-001 144882-001 112661-001 112645-001
(L)S15753-001 (L)S15755-001 -

3/8  (9.5) (R)S15754-001 (R)S15756-001 144881-101 116510-101 116498-001
(L)S15759-001 (L)S15761-001 g

76 (11.1) (R)S15760-001 (R)S15762-001 151586-001 151598-001 151597-101
(L)S15765-001 (L)S15767-001

12 (12.7) (R)S15766-001 (R)S15768-001 $09365-001 116511-001 116499-101
(L)S15771-001 (L)S15773-001

5/18 (15.9) (R)S15772-001 (R)S15774-001 159577-001 116512-001 116500-101

VA / For sewing without material

*HIRERVEEAIESRERERIVET. BABYEYFIEamm LT TIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
g (&Haxevh) (SHiaEd) g8 b-J): ) Bl
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
316 (4.8) $36010-101 S$36011-101 $36012-001
14 (64)] rim [Nomal | RM&E /Nomal | —o3ere 01 | S36024:001 $36022-001
#B¥A { For ught materials
P RUENRERERIVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
g )] (gtiaztvh) (&) (&HR) EYw R®Rx8
Needle gauge | Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy| Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
18 (3.2) S07880-001
3/16  (4.8) | M:45& /Normal | #R¥ES /Normal | ¥R /Normal | S07878-001 5 /Normal
14 (6.4) S07879-001
T-8450B-Ga

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ga. ¥'—I8m—%xR |/ Gauge parts list

FE25 [ For normal

2L VA / For sewing without material

$tHiR
gHaE vk sHaz Needle plate
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy . BYA(-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials
138 29
| 222
_WH
ELEE
Feed doa x4
S, B3, -5) Presser foot assy
For medium & heavy materials
39,83
21.9 T dll
=
]
sy x m

g &
Needle plate Presser foot assy
26 9.6
o =11

T-8450B-Ga

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ga. 4#—BR—E % | Gauge parts list

F¥ A _/ For heavy materials

T RUESBERACRAVET. :
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

§H68 (gHastvh) (&Hazs) (&) - U] Rzx8
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) w0 $21149-001 a
74 (6.4)] ‘R /Nomal 8 /Nomal | H#ME /Normal -2 SRR / Normal
EE¥MA | For extra heavy materials
P RYESEERERATVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
SHiE (EHaztvh) (gtinEd) (&HR) EYH (Fx48)
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm) :
18 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16  (4.8) S$13588-001
14 (6.4) o 153882-001 a
378 (9.5) RER / Normal R /Normal | FEES / Normal 153887001 RES /Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

3 g3 B85 / Option parts

*RAASBREREAZY ET. RAHRRIR. BRRVEYF Imm LT TIEAT S,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

£ S8 N(ifdilﬂélﬁ) (8+1R) (%e"{‘?) . ﬁiﬁo .
eedle clamp resser foo
Name of parts Needle gauge assy Needle plate dog assy
(mm)
= . 49311-001
EAHERZE o) 7987001
Presser foot assy with guide 174 (6. %) 149312001
ERAMEPR 35-00
Presser foot assy with guide, L s1e (7.9) - Tp-) B|as |us S137 1
I7AT-{411 A / Normal /Normal | / Normal
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 18 (3.2) S$14080-001
(Right)
EIrxt-H+8
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 1/8 (3.2) $33453-001
{L eft)
T-8450B-Ga

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga. ¥— @& —%&R / Gauge parts list

FE$A | For heavy materials

-0
Feed dog

16

= ©

450

TS

| For extra hea

materials

‘Yyw
Feed dog

>3 ! Option parts
RAREELA ERAMERZ 1At ETA 1R
Presser foot assy with guide Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
ywhe " guide,, L zipper (Right) Zipper (Left)
26...98
[
&ay Xk
Chamfering (L)

)

T-8450B-Ga

42

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga. ¥—

F2XY A /Fordrop Feed

T8am—E &R | Gauge parts list

* BAEHIE 5/8"(15.9mm)E Tk T
* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/ 8" (15.9 mm) is available.
e gHasty b fazil iR -0 248
Needle(gaug)e Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
mm

(L)S15711-001 1.)S15713-001

18 02|  Herarsoot ((R))§1 Ry S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
(L)S15723-001 (L)S15725-001

3/16 (4.8) (RIS15724-001 (RIS15726-001 S07688-001 S07698-001 §38542-001
(L)S15735-001 (L)S15737-001

1/4 (64) (RIS15736-001 (R)S15738-001 S07689-001 S07699-001 §38543-001
(L)S15765-001 (L)S15767-001

112 (127) (RIS15766-001 (RIS15768.001 S07693-001 S07703-001 $07684-101

tHazky b gHaEiE gk
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
| ee——— (-]
@ —
) 215
)] e
Feeddog Presser foot assy
T-8450B-Ga

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



51 / INDEX

CODE [ REF.NO CODE | REF.NO {Page]| CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO [Page
012060636|C -55 062061016|L -68 28] 10066600221 -43 143613051|F -16 14
F -32 062061616|C -48 8]]100887001|Z1 -5 143616001|F -17 14
G -7 062260316|C -16 6]1104449001|A -4 143882001|21 -30 34
G -27 062300416|G -24 16]1104450101|L =19 14391000921 -31 34
M -4 0623006127J1 -19 18 L -45 14422600121 -15 34
012061036|B -21 062300616|M -39 30 L -61 144504001|M -27 30
B -25 062350512|M -22 30]11104821001|F -44 1448811011Ga 39
012061832|E -14 062350516|C -20 6]1104833001|D -2 144882001|Ga 39
012500536|E -22 c -42 8]1107155001|C -39 1454460011M -23 30
J1 =15 D -8 101} 10741501421 -11 N -29 32
M =31 062350616|C -37 6]1107415022|21 -11 145573000|Z21 -16 34
N -8 062350816|C -32 6]]108549001|F -23 146032001(Z1 -48 34
N -13 062400616|{G -19 16]]108801001jL -59 146293001|21 -26 34
N -33 G -34 16] | 108802001{G -5 149311001|Ga 41
013660412|H -3 N =27 18 L -58 149312001 |Ga 41
014060832|22 -33 Ji -28 18] | 109714000{21 -34 149570001|21 -9 34
014080831|C -43 J1 =32 18]1110087001|21 -54 149578000{21 -19 34
014400432|D -30 J1 =27 20]1112609001|C -14 149604001|C -8 6
016061031|F =~-29 Ji -29 20]1112645001|Ga 148605001|C -9 6
017762013{21 -50 Jt -32 201} 112658001 |Ga 149608001|C -13 6
018062032|C -50 L -64 28]1112660001|Ga 148610001|C -17 6
Cc -60 062401216|N -17 32]1112661001|Ga 149611101|C  -18 6
F -15 062401616|L -54 26]j112728001|C -33 149622001|C -25 6
018062532|C -57 062500616(A -9 2|1112753001|L -67 149827001|C -10 6
018401036|C -4 L -57 26]1113014000{B ~7 149831101|H -5 22
021060306|E -15 N =27 32]1113050001|H -10 149863001{D -28 10
E -32 062500816|A -23 2| | 114483002{Z1 ~-46 150173003|{22 -16 36
Z1 -24 B -27 4]1114486002}Z1 -45 150174000{22 -10 36
021300106(M - 11 B -32 4] 114941001 M -41 Z2 -14 36
021350106|G -16 D -16 10]1114951001|Ga 150179002|Z22 -18 36
021500106|E -25 D -25 10] | 114967001{21 -53 150182000{22 -3 36
F -83 E -2 12]1]116947001}J1 =42 150183000|22 -25 36
Z2 -20 F =45 14]]116010001}JA -18 150185009|22 -27 36
22 -29 L -8 261]116498001iGa 150188009|22 -21 36
Z2 -34 M -42 30]]116499101{Ga 150206002|22 -8 36
Z2 -36 Z1 -41 34}1116500101{Ga 150820001|D -18 10
021500316{J1 -12 21 -42 34{1116502001{Ga 150850001 |Ga 39,
025030132{G -23 062501006{Z22 -38 36] ] 116509001 |Ga 151025001(J2 -2 22
025050236|F -48 062501016|D -4 10]]116510101|Ga 151027001|J2 -7 22
025050336{F -43 F -3 14]1116511001|Ga 151034001|J2 -6 22
025060132|G -14 L =17 26]]116512001|Ga 151035001|J2 -5 22
025060136|J1 -49 062501216|A -7 2]1117133001|Ga 151596001 |Ga 39
N -6 F -42 14]1117281001|Ga 151597101|Ga 39
N -15 F -47 14] | 117367001|Ga 151598001 Ga 39
025060236|L -69 F =52 | 14]1117369001|Ga 153230101|Z1 -27 34
025100132|F -36 062501406122 -32 36]1118735002|C -51 153882001|Ga 41
025710132J1 -1 062501416]A -5 2|1 118837001121 -3 153887001 |Ga 41
025750132|21 -44 D -21 10] | 118954C00|F =10 153892001(Ca 41
028050246|Z22 -19 E -24 12]1122991001|Z21 -1 153897001|Ga 41
031452206|22 -37 071063550|D -19 10| | 129458102|F -22 15412500121 -7 34
047301842|D -11 072600480|K -9 2411138843001|22 -28 154560001|M -28 301
048040342|N -2 076023800|B -17 4]11140063001]A -1 154567000|C -44 8
N -14 081004070|L -27 26]1140890009|]L -66 154965001(J1 -17 18
048060342|F -18 L -3 26]1141208001|E -5 155510001|M -29 30
048080342|F -35 081008070(N -5 32]]142002001(Z1 -6 156112003|Z22 -15 36
060350616|C -27 081038070(L -20 26]1142274101|LL. -36 158115001|B -20 4
c =30 0A4400806|L -46 26]1142443001(21 -2 K -13 24
061350616|M -19 0A5501006|L -24 26]1142721001|21 -8 158430001|Ga 41
M -37 100032004{H -8 22| 1142746002|F -21 159577001|Ga 38
062060816|F -7 100328001|F -25 14]] 142980001|22 -26 159805001|M -24 30
F -51 100401021|N -30 32| | 142997001|22 -6 228475000]L -13 26
L -49 100463001|21 -49 341]1143611201|F -8 $01005000{Z2 - 11 36
062061016]J1 -48 100477009|21 -13 3411143612100{F -9 $01567001{J2 -3 22
T-8450B
44

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



%3l / INDEX

45

CODE | REF.NO [Page]] CODE | REF.NO [Page]] CODE | REF.NO |Page]] CODE | REF.NO
S01568001|J2 -4 22}1S15714001|Ga 39]|S25236001|8 -12 4]} |SA1752014]21 -10
$01928151[J1 -50 20 Ga 43 F -13 14} |SA1752022|Z1 -10

Z1 -12 34]1515717001|Ga 39 K -1 24} ISA1962001j21 -32
$027471011Z2 -12 36]§S15718001|Ga 3915252600018 -8 4] ISA1963001}Z1 -33
§02779009|Z22 -22 36| |s15719001|Ga 39 C -46 8} ISA1969001|Z1 -29
§02788009122 -23 36{ §S15720001)|Ga 39]1525288001|E -9 12]|SA1971101|N -1
$02789009|Z2 -24 36| §S15723001|Ga 391 152534400121 -22 34} ISA1975001|N -3
§04108001{Z22 -5 36 Ga 43]1525475101|121 -23 34| ISA1978001|N -4
S05246000|L -35 26]1S15724001|Ga 39]1S25789000|N -9 32 |SA1980001|IN -7
S07346101|]E -6 12 Ga 43} |S31006001|E  -~11 12[ISA1981101{N ~-10
S07349001|E -20 12]|S15725001|Ga 39]1S31032001|N -31 32} ISA1982101|N =11
S07350001|]E -33 12 Ga 43]1531885001|Z1 ~55 34]|SA1983001|N =12
S07353001|E -13 12]1S15726001|Ga 39]1533458001|Ga 41§ |SA1984001|N ~16
S07355051|E -23 12 Ga 43]1534438051|A -17 2| JSA1985001|N -18
SO7374109LF -38 14]]815735001{Ga 391S34561001|C -11 6] |SA1988001|N -20
S07376101|F -49 14 Ga 43]|S34562001|C -12 6] |SA1989001|N -21
$07418001|J1 -6 1811515736001)Ga 39])S34756001|21 -52 34]|SA1990101|N  -22
§07420000{J1 -5 18 Ga 43] S36010101|Ga 39| ISA1991001|N  -23
S07494001|H -12 22]1515737001|Ga 3911536011101|Ga 39]1ISA1992101|IN  ~25
S07558309|22 -1 36 Ga 43}1536012001|Ga 39] |SA1994001|N  ~28
§075675000/C -23 6]1S15738001|Ga 391 [S36022001|Ga 391 1SA2040001|A =22
$07575001|C -23 6 Ga 43} |S36024001|Ga 39 Wa
§07575002|C -23 6] 1S15747001|Ga 3911536025001 |Ga 39] |SA2041001|A -22
§07575003|C -23 6] |S15748001|Ga 39} 1 S36544001|Ga 39 Wa
S07575004|C -23 6} 1S15748001|Ga 39]1S36663051|A -16 2| |SA2165001|E -29
$07575005|C -23 6}1515750001|Ga 39} [S37037001|22 -31 36] |SA2190001|N -24
§07575006|C -23 6] |S15753001|Ga 39 Z2 -35 36| |SA2441001|A -6
S07575007|C -23 6] |S15754001|Ga 39]1S37038001|122 -30 36 |SA2444001|A -10
$S07575008|C -23 6] 1S15755001|Ga 39]|S37060001|A -21 2| |SA2445001|A -11
$07575009|C -23 6]1515756001|Ga 39 Wa 37} 1SA2447001|A -12
$07575010|]C -23 6] |S15759001|Ga 39} |S37263001|Z1 -40 34] |SA2449001|A -14
S07575011]C -23 6] |S15760001|Ga 39] |S38212001|J1 -16 18] |SA2463001|B -24
$07588101}{D -26 10}]515761001|Ga 39]1S38266000|IL -10 26] |SA2469001|B -26
$07684101|Ga $§15762001|Ga 39} |S38274001|M -32 30} |SA2474101|]C -3
S07686001|Ga $15765001|Ga 3911S38278001|Z1 -51 34] |SA2479001|A -13
S07688001|Ga Ga 43}1538300001|Z1 -47 34 A -15
$07689001|Ga $15766001|Ga 39]1538398001|B -5 4] |SA2485001|C -45
S07693001|Ga Ga 431 |S38427001|F ~19 14| |SA2486101|C -47
S07696001]|Ga $15767001|Ga 39] | S38542001|Ga 43] |SA2483001|C -49
$07698001|Ga Ga 43]1538543001|Ga 43]|SA2490101]C -52
$S07699001]|Ga $15768001|Ga 39]1538544001|Ga 43| |SA2493001|C -58
$07703001]|Ga Ga 4311538648001{22 -9 36| |SA2494001|C  -59
$07746001|J2 -8 22]1515771001|Ga 39]1S38707001|B -4 4] |SA2495001|E -1
S07876101|L  -43 26]1S15772001|Ga 39]|S39051001jE -12 12] |SA2496001{E -7
S07878001|Ga 3911815773001|Ga 39]|S39830101|F =27 14] |SA2498001|E -8
S07879001|Ga 391 |S15774001|Ga 3911540638001|22 ~13 36] |SA2499001|E -10
$07880001|Ga 39115158880011Z1 -25 34]|S48180000|L -15 26] |SA2500001|E -16
$09260001|J1 -4 18| |S17774001}21 -4 34]1548204000/C -62 8]|SA2501001|E =17
$09261001}J1 -4 18]|S189640011D -15 10} | S48367000|F -41 14§ 1SA2502001|E -18
§09365001(Ga 39]1520681000|M -25 30§ §S48623000|L -14 26{ |SA2504001|E -21
S$11244001|H -7 22}]s20682105\{M -26 | 30][S50098101|F -24 14§ |SA2506001|E -26
$12441001iN  -32 32]1S21148001|Ga 41]1551282101|122 -4 36} |SA2507001|E -27
$13085001jH -4 22}1521150001|Ga 41| |S51283001|22 -2 36] |SA2509001|F -1
$13160001|B -15 411521798001|22 -17 36]|S55663001|121 -14 34] |ISA2511001|F -2
§13588001|Ga 41]§S23418002|N -19 32]1SA1120001]B -9 4] |SA2512001|F -4
$13735001|Ga 41 Z1 -28 34]|SA1174001|E -3 12] |SA2515001|F -5
$14080001|Ga 411]523460001|C -53 81 |SA1175001lE -4 12] |SA2516001|F -6
$15711001|Ga 39]1523651001|B -10 4] |SA117900%|E -19 12| |SA2518001|F -11

Ga 43 B -18 4 E -28 12]|SA2521001|F -14
$15712001]|Ga 39 G -9 16 E -30 12} |SA2523001|F -26

Ga 43]|823773001|D -22 10] |[SA1360001|N -26 32 |SA2525001|F -28
$15713001|Ga 39]1S25234001|B -3 4] |SA1681111|Sp 38]1SA2526001|F -30

Ga 43] 82523500118 - 11 4] |SA1682111|Sp 38] |SA2527001|F -31

T-8450B

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



28| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |Page]] CODE CODE | REF.NO [Page]| CODE | REF.NO
SA2528101|F =-33 14]|SA2632001 SA3840001|G -10 16] | SA43986001|C -26
SA2529101|F -34 14] |SA2633001 SA3855001|G -1 16§ |SA4397001|C -28
SA2530001|F -37 14| |SA2634001 SA3856001|J1 -8 18] |SA43980011C -29
SA2531001|F -38 14| |SA2635001 SA3858001)J1 -9 18] |SA4389001|C  -31
SA2532001|F  -46 14] |SA2636001 SA3864001|G -11 16] | SA4400001|C -38
SA2533001|F =50 14| |SA2637001 SA3886001|G -12 16]|SA4401001|C -36
SA2543001|G -4 16] |SA2638001 SA38870011G -21 16] |SA4402001|D ~1
SA2544001|G -6 16] |SA2638001 SA3888001|G -22 16] |SA4404001|D -5
SA2546001|G -8 16] |SA2640001 SA3889101}J1 -13 18] |SA4405001|D ~7
SA2550001|G -25 16] |SA2691101 SA3890001)[K -1 24]1SA44060011D ~-10
SA2551001|G -26 16] |SA2692101 SA3891001}(K -3 24| |SA44080011D -12
SA2553001|G -17 16] |SA2720101 SA3894001(J1 -31 18] |SA4408001D ~13
SA2554001|G -18 16| |SA2722001 J1 -3 20§ |SA4411101jD -14
SA2555001|G -28 16] |SA2723001 SA3886001|L -25 26} [SA4412001]D -17
SA2556001|J1 -41 20] |SA2724001 SA3898001)L -29 26]|SA441300110D -20

J1 -45 20 SA3916001}J1 -39 20} 1SA4414001|D -23
SA2557001}J1 -7 18] |SA2727101 SA3923001]L -&3 26]|SA4415001|D -24
SA2560001{J1 -10 18] |SA2748001 SA3924001A -2 2} |sA4416001|D =27
SA2562101{J1 -18 18] |SA2750001 SA3946001jL -3 26} |SA4417001D -29
SA2563101|J1 -34 18] |SA27598001 SA3961001jJ1 -2 18] |SA4418001|D -31
SA2565001(J1 -44 20| |SA2768101 SA3965001|G -2 16] |SA4419001|D -15
SA2566001|G -15 16| |SA2768001 SA3988001|J1 -38 20]1SA4420101)J1 -1
SA2567001|J1 -46 20] |SA2770101 SA3990001]G -20 161 |SA4421101|J1 -33
SA2568001|J1 -47 20} {SA2806001 SA40090011G -33 16} |SA4441001|D -6
SA2571001|]K -5 24] 1SA2814201 SA4011001{G -36 16] |SA4444001|J1 -4
SA2574001|J1 -21 18} ]SA2824001 SA4012001{J1 -30 18] |SA4506001|M 34

J1 -24 18] {SA2825001 J1 =30 20} |SA4507001|M  -35

J1 =24 20] |SA2861001 SA4014001jL -65 28] ISA45370011B  -28
SA2575001(J1 -22 18] |SA2867001 SA4026001{J1 ~14 18] §SA4538001]G -30

K =7 24] |SA2927001 SA4028001|G -3 16] jSA4548001]J1 -20
SA2576001(J1 -23 18] |SA2928001 SA4029001)J1 -3 18} }SA4550001|B -1
SA2578001]J1 -35 20] |[SA2929001 SA4033101|L  -12 26] JSA4583001]C -24
SA2582001{21 -20 34 SA4038001|J1 -4 18} [SA4585001|K -2
SA2584001|K -8 24 SA4042001|J1 -26 18 K -4
SA2585001|F =12 141 1SA2936101 SA4043001|J1 -36 20} |SA5154001|L -16

K =10 241 {SA2956001 SA4044001|J1 -28 18] [SA5155001|C  -40

K -14 241 JSA2957001 SA4045001[J1 -37 20] [SA5224001|IL - 11
SA2587101|K -~12 24} {SA3037001 SA4049001|Ga 39] ISA5237001|C -41
SA2590001|21 -21 34} {SA3040001 SA4053001|Ga 39] |SA5332001|C -61
SA2586001|L -41 26 SA4117001|C -54 8] [SA5333001|D -9
SA2597001|L -42 26] 1SA3044001 SA4118001|C -56 8| |ISA5336001|D -3
SA2508101|L -44 26] {SA3045101 SA4149001|E -3 12]jW01518001|G -32
SA2598001|L -26 26] 1ISA3046001 SA4212001|M -3 30

L -30 26] |SA3047001 SA4213001]K -15 24
SA2604001|L. ~55 26] |SA3048101 SA4214001jB -23 4
SA2605001|L -56 26§ |SA3048001 SA4335001]B -6 4
SA2606101|L -60 26| |SA3054001 SA4364001]A -3 2
SA2607001IM -1 30| |SA3055101 SA4370001|A -8 2
SA2613001(M -4 30 SA43730011B -2 4
SA2614001|M -5 30 S§A4376101|B -29 4
SA2615001|M -6 30 SA4377001|C -1 6
SA2619001|M -7 30] |]SA3056001 SA4378001|C -2 6
SA2620001|M -9 30] {SA3059001 SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2621001|M -10 30] JSA3060001 SA4385001]C -6 6
SA2623001|M -8 30] {SA3061001 SA4387001|C -7 6
SA2624001|M -13 30] {SA3065001 SA4387002|C -7 6
SA2625001|M -14 301 |SA3067001 SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2626001|M -12 30] ISA3147001 SA43898001C -21 6

M =15 30 SA4391001|C -15 6
SA2627001|M -16 30 SA4302001|C -19 6
SA2628001|M -~17 30} |SA3415001 SA4393001|C -34 6
SA2628001|M -18 30] |SA3416001 SA43940011C -35 6
SA2630001{M -21 30| [SA3417001 SA4395001|C -22 6
T-8450B

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




N=VTvH
PARTS BOOK

ISH-TERR=H http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 R RHEBEXEART 158 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

T-8450B
SA4424-001
2004.09.BB (1)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC





